the partnership firm and its partners including Noticee No. 2 herein for indulging in 

unregistered investment advisory activity and fraudulent activity.  

50. As observed above, I note that the Noticees have received total credit of amount to the tune of 

Rs. 1,83,37,641/- (One crore eighty three lakhs thirty seven thousand six hundred and 

forty one) as Investment Advisory fee in their bank accounts. These being the proceeds of an 

illegal activity, are liable to be refunded to the respective clients.  

51. Investment advice, by its very nature, involves fiduciary responsibility. In the instant case, the